a) 	 Mortality – The Company used KE 07-10 as a base table of standard mortality for ordinary life and KE 01-03 for annuitant life.

	 Statistical methods are used to adjust the rates reflected in the table based on the Company’s experience for ordinary life group.
	 (2014: KE01-03 for Ordinary Life and Annuitant Life).

b)		 Persistency – The persistency rates used in the valuation were set according to the experience observed (by the actuary) in the
	 Company’s data.

c)		 Investment returns are derived based on the company’s five-year historical average of each asset type and adjusted to reflect the

	 actual underlying mix of assets. The discount rate assumptions as per follows:

d)		 Expenses, tax and inflation – The current level of renewal expenses were taken based on the current expense position of the company.
	 Expense inflation is assumed to be 8.9% p.a. (2014:8.1% p.a.).  It has been assumed that the current tax legislation and rates
	 continue  unaltered.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of long term insurance liabilities to movements in key assumptions used in the
estimation of liabilities.

Ordinary Life SPIA

2015 Assumption 12.3% 11.3%

2014 Assumption 12.0% 12.0%

Sensitivity Statutory Result

  2015 2014

  Kshs ‘000 % Kshs ‘000 %

Published   40,604,074   32,603,433

Lapses +5%   40,599,696 0.0%   32,597,175 0.00%

Mortality

Annuities: -20% insurance: +20%   40,864,943 0.6%   32,853,200 0.80%

Mortality

Annuities: +20% insurance: -20%   40,382,657 -0.5%   32,389,630 -0.70%

Inflation +1%   40,686,869 0.2%   32,339,205 -0.80%

Investment Return -1%   41,296,394 1.7%   33,309,194 2.20%

Expenses +10%   40,741,663 0.3%   32,753,070 0.50%

Jubilee Holdings Annual Report & Financial Statements 2015 65

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

29. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

For liabilities under insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms, key assumptions are unchanged for the duration of the contract.
The following table presents the sensitivity of these contracts to movements in key assumptions used in the estimation of liabilities:

For long term insurance contracts without fixed terms and with discretionary participation in profits, the liability is set approximately equal
to the value of the underlying asset of the contract, hence there is no sensitivity analysis for these types of contracts.